
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Regulatory Committee

Date and Time Wednesday, 12th September, 2018 at 10.00 am

Place Ashburton Hall, The Castle, Winchester, SO23 8UJ

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence received.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. BURNHAM COPSE PRIMARY SCHOOL NEWCHURCH ROAD 
TADLEY  (Pages 9 - 24)

To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 
Environment regarding retrospective permission for the permanent siting 
of a modular classroom for use as a pre-school and school room at 
Burnham Copse Primary School, Newchurch Road, Tadley.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


1

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Wednesday 25th July, 2018

Chairman:
* Councillor Peter Latham

* Councillor Judith Grajewski
* Councillor Christopher Carter
* Councillor Mark Cooper
* Councillor Rod Cooper
* Councillor Roland Dibbs
* Councillor Jane Frankum
 Councillor Marge Harvey
* Councillor Keith House
* Councillor Gary Hughes

*  Councillor Alexis McEvoy
*  Councillor Russell Oppenheimer
* Councillor Stephen Philpott
* Councillor Roger Price
* Councillor Lance Quantrill
* Councillor David Simpson
 
  
* Present

64.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Oppenheimer and Harvey.

65.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

66.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed.

67.  DEPUTATIONS 

It was confirmed that ten deputations had been received for the meeting., which 
were all for Item 7 on the agenda; Waterbrook Esate, Alton.

68.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2

The Chairman announced that Rob Storey from Planning was leaving 
Hampshire County Council, and on behalf of the Committee thanked Rob for his 
hard work on Regulatory over the past several years.

Members were also reminded to inform Members Services of any requests for 
PPE equipment and the importance of bringing it along to site visits.

69.  APPLICATION TO CORRECT A MISTAKE MADE BY THE COMMONS 
REGISTRATION AUTHORITY AT BROXHEAD COMMON, IN THE PARISH 
OF HEADLEY (APPLICATION NO. 01/17) 

The Committee received a report from the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services (Item 6 in the Minute Book) regarding an application to 
correct a mistake made by the commons registration authority at Broxhead 
Common in Headley.

The report was for information only, and it was confirmed that an application had 
been made and was due to be processed according to the details within the 
report. Following this stage, the outcome would be reported back to Committee.

Members were happy with the report.

70.  UNIT 7 WATERBROOK ESTATE, WATERBROOK ROAD, ALTON 

The Committee considered a report from the Head of Strategic Planning (Item 7 
in the Minute Book) regarding an application for variation of conditions at Unit 7, 
Waterbook Estate in Alton.

Committee were reminded of the location of the site in an aerial photograph, 
following a site visit a few weeks previously. Residential areas and industrial 
areas were marked, along with the preferred route for HGV’s. A site plan also 
depicted activities and movements that took place there and it was confirmed 
that activity would be at a minimum at night.

The issues surrounding the application were summarised, and whilst noise had 
been a concern of residents, a noise evaluation had found this to be at a 
satisfactory level with no adverse noise impact. A location plan was shown, 
stating where the noise analysis had been done at four points in the surrounding 
area in a ‘summer’ setting, to account for windows being open on residential 
properties. Whilst there had been complaints of a ‘gunshot’ style noise disturbing 
residents, this was confirmed as being from a neighbouring concrete plant and 
not related to the application.

Ten deputations had been received for this item, including local residents Peter 
White, Helen Boyce, Martin Boyce, Doreen Dye, Nicholas Weeks, Justin 
Laughton and Rachel Palmer who all spoke against the application. Mr White felt 
that the noise assessment was misleading, and did not take into account the 
topography of the land, with his house being several stories higher than the 
industrial estate, which was nestled in a valley. Consequently, there was no 
screening or dampening of noise for the upstairs of the house. Mr Boyce spoke 
of sudden noises, like that of metal on the site, being intrusive and disruptive 

Page 4



3

compared to constant road noise. Mrs Dye expanded to say that noise at night 
travelled much further and would disrupt the sleep of residents and it was 
important that residential amenity was preserved. Mr Weeks told Committee how 
he felt the application went against policies including that of the Control of 
Pollution Act and the Hampshire Mineral and Waste Plan, by causing 
inappropriate noise and dust. He also stated how the Worl
[...]
e, but 
this amendment was lost on a vote.

RESOLVED:

Planning permission was REFUSED for the following reason:
On the basis of the information submitted, the Waste Planning Authority 
considers that the proposed night time operations will result in unacceptable 
noise impacts to occupiers of residential property in the surrounding area, 
contrary to Policy 10 (Protecting public health, safety and amenity) of the 
Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan 2013 and paragraph 180 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2018. 

Voting:
Favour: 4
Against: 10

71.  REGULATION 3 DEVELOPMENT PROTOCOL 

The Committee received a report from the Head of Strategic Planning (Item 8 in 
the Minute Book), which detailed Hampshire County Council’s approach to 
planning enforcement for the County Council’s own (Regulation 3) 
developments.

It was confirmed that enforcement was usually done by the District or Borough 
and that it was good practice to have something in place.

Members were happy with the Protocol.

RESOLVED:

Members noted the contents of the Protocol for dealing with breaches in 
planning control relating to development undertaken by the County Council 
under Regulation 3 and approved the Protocol for publication on the County 

Page 6



5

Council’s website.

72.  MONITORING AND ENFORCEMENT UPDATE 

The Committee received a report from the Head of Strategic Planning (Item 9 in 
the Minute Book) which updated Members on Monitoring and Enforcement work 
undertaken between January and June 2018.

The officer reassured Members that enforcement officers were very responsive 
to issues, but that it was important that the County were made aware of them so 
issues could be investigated.

It was confirmed Newlands Farm in Fareham were currently working to process 
some of the existing stockpiles, but that a notice was still in place and no further 
material was being imported.

RESOLVED:

The Committee noted the contents of the report.

Chairman, 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
Decision Report

Decision Maker: Regulatory Committee
Date: 12 September 2018
Title: Retrospective permission for the permanent siting of a modular 

classroom for use as a pre-school and school room at 
Burnham Copse Primary School, Newchurch Road, Tadley, 
RG26 4HN (Application No. 18/01131/CC3) 
(Site Ref: BAE024 )

Report From: Head of Strategic Planning
Contact name: Judith Smallman

Tel:   01962 847870 Email: judith.smallman@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendation

1.1. It is recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to the 
conditions listed in integral Appendix B.

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 Burnham Copse Primary School has a permanent need to retain a single 
storey modular building to accommodate pre –school places for children 
attending a nursery and Breakfast, after school and holiday clubs. The 
current temporary classroom was granted a time limited planning consent 
which has now expired (planning permission 13/00762/CC3).

2.2 The issues covered in this report are:

i) the change from temporary to permanent permission for the modular 
building;

ii) the traffic impact on residential properties from early morning drop 
off on Bishopswood Road of children attending Breakfast and 
Holiday Club & Pre School nursery;

iii) the noise impact by users of the building and playground area on 
nearby residential properties during term and holiday periods;

iv) the location and visual impact of the modular building; and
v) ground maintenance issues.

2.3 Whilst it is acknowledged that there is a visual and amenity impact on nearby 
local residential properties, this is considered insufficient to outweigh the 
need for the pre-school places created by the proposal. It is considered that 
the development would not materially harm the character of the area and 
provides a service and building that is durable, adaptable and able to 
respond to changing social and economic conditions and required by the 
community.  The proposal is considered that the proposal would be in 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

https://planning.hants.gov.uk/ApplicationDetails.aspx?RecNo=15549


2

accordance with the relevant policies of the adopted Basingstoke and Deane 
Borough Local Plan 2011-2029 (Adopted May 2016).

2.4 The proposed development is not an Environmental Impact Assessment 
development under the Town & Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017. 

2.5 The committee are determining the proposal as a number of objections have 
been received from local residents to the proposal.

2.6 The committee visited the site on 3 September 2018 in advance of the 
proposal being considered by committee. 

2.7 That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions listed in 
integral Appendix B.

3. The Site 

3.1 Burnham Copse Primary School is located in Tadley within a residential 
area. 

3.2 The main vehicular and pedestrian access to the primary school is from 
Newchurch Road located at the front of the school which links to an on site 
staff parking area. The main access used to be from Bishopswood Road, a 
cul-de-sac. However, due to the increasing level of school traffic using this 
residential road, the main access point changed to Newchurch Road so 
flipping the aspect of the school back to front. The Bishopswood Road 
vehicular access is mainly locked and only used in special circumstances. 
The pedestrian gates are only unlocked at the beginning and end of the 
school day for security reasons.

3.3 Opposite the school entrance on Newchurch Road is a public car park. This 
is used by parents during drop off and pick up time. 

3.4 The boundaries of the nearest residential properties on Bishopswood Road 
are approximately four metres to the west and 1.5 metres to the north of the 
modular building. The site is mainly screened by vegetation along its 
boundaries. 

3.5 The school is located within the safety zone associated with the Aldermaston 
Research Es
[...]
c Plan
Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity:

No

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives:

No

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment:

No

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities:

No

OR

This proposal does not link to the Strategic Plan but, nevertheless, requires a 
decision because:
The proposal does not link to the Corporate Strategy but, nevertheless, requires a 
decision because the proposal is an application for planning permission and 
requires determination by the County Council in its statutory role as the minerals 
and waste planning authority.

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents

The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.)

Document Location
18/01131/CC3
BAE024
Burnham Copse Primary School, Newchurch 
Road, Tadley, RG26 4HN 
(Retrospective permission for the 
permanent siting of a modular classroom 
for use as a pre-school and school room  

Hampshire County Council

Page 17

https://planning.hants.gov.uk/ApplicationDetails.aspx?RecNo=19239


Integral Appendix B 

CONDITIONS

Plans

1. The development hereby permitted shall be in accordance with the following 
approved plans:  P10153/TPSNSU/13/01 Rev B.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

2. Access to the school site and the modular building shall be controlled by the 
school in accordance with their safeguarding requirements.

Reason: To endure the safety of children in accordance with Policy EM10 
(Delivering high quality development) of the Basingstoke and Deane 
Borough Local Plan 2011-2029 (2016).

3. In the event that the modular building is

Minutes of the meeting


1

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Wednesday, 12th September, 2018

Chairman:
* Councillor Peter Latham

* Councillor Judith Grajewski
* Councillor Christopher Carter
 Councillor Mark Cooper
* Councillor Rod Cooper
* Councillor Roland Dibbs
 Councillor Jane Frankum
 Councillor Marge Harvey
* Councillor Keith House
* Councillor Gary Hughes

*  Councillor Alexis McEvoy
    Councillor Russell Oppenheimer
* Councillor Stephen Philpott
 Councillor Roger Price
* Councillor Lance Quantrill
* Councillor David Simpson 
* Councillor Wayne Irish
 

*Present

73.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors M. Cooper, Frankum, Harvey, 
Oppenheimer and Price. Councillor Irish attended as a deputy for Councillor 
Price.

74.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

75.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed.

76.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations for this meeting.



2

77.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were no Chairman’s Announcements.

78.  BURNHAM COPSE PRIMARY SCHOOL NEWCHURCH ROAD TADLEY 

The Committee considered a report from the Head of Strategic Planning (Item 6 
in the Minute Book) regarding a retrospective application for the permanent siting 
of a modular classroom for use as a pre-school and school room at Burnham 
Copse Primary School in Tadley.

A location plan was shown to Committee and the main features of the school 
were highlighted, along with access points and the areas used locally for parking 
and drop-offs. Bishopswood Road to the north was a cul-de-sac used for 
pedestrian access to the school, and also used during the day and out of hours 
to access the modular building, which was operational between 7:30 and 18:00 
because of breakfast and after school clubs. The modular building was divided to 
accommodate nursery and pre-school along with clubs and often closed in the 
holidays if there was little demand.

The school was active in ensuring constant development and improvement with 
the travel plan and this was included as part of the conditions attached to the 
report.

There were no deputations on this item and no questions regarding the report.

RESOLVED:

Planning permission was granted, subject to the conditions listed in Integral 
Appendix B. 

Chairman, 


